#### **LEGAL NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on December 17, 2024 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-130**

An ordinance amending Article III of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "The Council"; specifically, Section 7, titled "General Ordinances".

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-131**

An ordinance amending Article III of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "The Council"; specifically, Section 11, titled "Effective Date of Ordinances and Resolutions."

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-132**

An ordinance amending Article III of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "The Council"; specifically, establishing Section 12, titled, "Removal."

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-133**

An ordinance amending Article IV of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "The Mayor"; specifically, establishing Section 8, titled, "Removal."

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-134**

An ordinance amending Article VII of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Civil Service Commission"; specifically, Section 3, titled, "Classification of Service."

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-135**

An ordinance amending Article XI of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Miscellaneous"; specifically, establishing Section 6, titled, "Gender Neutrality."

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-136**

An ordinance accepting Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 2024-38, the Manning & Payroll Ordinance, relative to the Department of Parks and Recreation, and hourly personnel, fulltime, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-137**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an addendum to the Subrecipient Agreement with the Lake County Commissioners and Willoughby Union Realty, LLC to utilize additional Lake County ARPA funds in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 for the purpose of construction and/or installation of ventilation improvements of the Willoughby Union High Historic Restoration Project, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-139**

A resolution approving EAS #16-11-24 for renovation and construction of an addition to the existing building to a convenience store and gas station located at 4150 SR 306 (formerly Burger King.)

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-140**

A resolution amending Resolution No. 2024-39 to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-141**

A resolution authorizing temporary appropriations totaling \$56,660,739 for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending March 31, 2025, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-142**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with Mark Haynes Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$3,256,746.60 for implementation of the Osborne Park Coastal Improvements Phase 1 Erosion Project, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-143**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with Biohabitats, Inc. in the amount of \$4,545,162.00 for the final design and construction for the Chagrin River Floodplain Restoration and Trail Connection Project, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak
Clerk of Council